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CORPORATE INFORMATION
 

CORPORATE INFORMATION

 

 

Aowei Holding Limited (formerly known as Hengshi Mining Investments Limited) (the “Company”) was initially 

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands under the laws of the British Virgin Islands on 14 January 2011 and 

redomiciled to the Cayman Islands on 23 May 2013. The Company was listed on the Main Board of The Stock 

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 28 November 2013 (stock code: 1370). On 28 

November 2017, the name of the Company was changed from Hengshi Mining Investments Limited to Aowei 

Holding Limited.

The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group” or “we” or “our”) are principally engaged in (i) 

the exploration, mining, processing and trading of iron ore products and sales products including iron ores, 

preliminary concentrates and iron ore concentrates; (ii) the green construction materials, machine crushed 

construction sand and gravel materials production and sales business in the People’s Republic of China (the 

“PRC” or “China”). The Group owns and operates three mines in Hebei Province, which has the largest steel 

production and iron ore consumption volumes in China.
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The revenue of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2024 (the “Reporting Period”) was approximately 

RMB323.7 million, representing a decrease of approximately RMB32.1 million or 9.0% as compared with the 

corresponding period last year.

The Group’s gross profit was approximately RMB46.7 million for the Reporting Period, representing a decrease 

of approximately RMB37.2 million or 44.4% as compared with the corresponding period last year; the Group’s 

gross profit margin for the Reporting Period was approximately 14.4%.

For the Reporting Period, the loss attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company was approximately 

RMB50.6 million, as compared to a loss of approximately RMB65.7 million for the corresponding period last year. 

The Group’s basic loss per share attributable to equity shareholders for the Reporting Period was RMB0.03 

per share, as compared to the basic loss per share of RMB0.04 per share (restated) for the corresponding 

period of last year.

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of the Company does not recommend the payment of 

any interim dividend for the Reporting Period.

2024 2023
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2024 2023
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2024 2023
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for the six months ended 30 June

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (RMB million) 
for the six months ended 30 June
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IRON ORE BUSINESS

Market Review
In the first half of 2024, the Chinese government undertook deep adjustments to the real estate market to curb 

its volatility. According to public data, in the first half of 2024, real estate development investment decreased 

year-on-year by 10.1%. Affected by the downturn cycle in the real estate industry, the demand for construction 

steel has been impacted to a certain extent, leading to a significant decline in steel consumption. The domestic 

steel capacity utilization rate has decreased, resulting in severe overcapacity. The market price of steel has 

fluctuated downward, and the profit from steel raw materials has receded, providing insufficient support for 

steel prices. Consequently, the price of iron ore has also come under pressure and declined.

In the first half of 2024, due to the contraction in end demand for steel, steel mills’ profits shrank, the supply 

and demand pattern of iron ore continued to weaken, and the weak demand suppressed the ore price. The 

overall trend of iron ore prices showed a fluctuating weakening pattern, with the 62% iron ore Platts Index 

continuously dropping from the highest point at the beginning of the year of US$143.95 per ton to US$106.7 

per ton. In the first half of 2024, under the situation of strong supply and weak demand, the port inventory of 

iron ore mainly showed an accumulation trend. According to public data, as of the end of June 2024, the port 

inventory of imported iron ore was approximately 149.3 million tons, representing an increase of approximately 

21.8 million tons or 17.2% compared to the same period last year.

Business Review
Facing the pressure of weak demand and continuous decline in prices of iron ore, the Group has always 

maintained a prudent attitude, closely monitored the market trend and actively adjusted its sales strategy, 

as well as continued to strengthen risk control and deepen the mechanism of cost reduction and efficiency 

improvement. Additionally, the Group actively optimized asset allocation and production structure to enhance 

the risk resistance and sustainable profitability of the Group. In the first half of 2024, affected by the fact 

that the open-pit mining portion of iron mine of Laiyuan County Jiheng Mining Co., Ltd. (“Jiheng Mining”), 

a subsidiary of the Group, had been substantially completed and mining activities had been suspended, the 

production and sales volume of iron ore concentrates of the Group decreased compared to the same period last 

year, resulting in a loss recorded by the Group during the Reporting Period. As of 30 June 2024, the Group’s 

output of iron ore concentrates was approximately 337.5 Kt, representing a decrease of approximately 11.6% 

as compared with the corresponding period last year; during the Reporting Period, the Group’s sales of iron 

ore concentrates were approximately 358.3 Kt, representing a decrease of approximately 9.4% as compared 

with the corresponding period last year.
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The following table sets forth a breakdown of the production and sales volume of each of the operating 

subsidiaries of the Group:

Six months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June

Output (Kt) Sales Volume (Kt) Average Sales Price (RMB)

The Group 2024 2023

% of 

change 2024 2023

% of 

change 2024 2023

% of 

change

Jiheng Mining – 100.27 -100% – 102.78 -100% – 765.10 -100%

Jingyuancheng Mining 337.53 281.66 19.8% 358.26 292.60 22.4% 856.06 783.60 9.2%          

Iron ore concentrates

Total 337.53 381.93 -11.6% 358.26 395.38 -9.4% 856.06 778.79 9.9%          

Notes:

(1) The iron ore business of Jiheng Mining is temporarily suspended.

(2) The TFe grade of iron ore concentrates sold by Jingyuancheng Mining was 66%.

MINES IN OPERATION

Wang’ergou Mine and Shuanmazhuang Mine
Wang’ergou Mine and Shuanmazhuang Mine, which are both wholly-owned and operated by our wholly-owned 

subsidiary, Jingyuancheng Mining, are located in Zoumayi Village, Laiyuan County, the PRC. The areas covered 

by the mining licenses for Wang’ergou Mine and Shuanmazhuang Mine are 1.5287 sq.km. and 2.1871 sq.km., 

respectively. Wang’ergou Mine and Shuanmazhuang Mine have comprehensive basic infrastructure such as 

water, electricity and highway. As of 30 June 2024, the aggregate annual mining capacity of Wang’ergou Mine 

and Shuanmazhuang Mine was 14.0 Mtpa, and the dry processing capacity and wet processing capacity were 

17.6 Mtpa and 3.5 Mtpa, respectively.

During the Reporting Period, Wang’ergou Mine and Shuanmazhuang Mine had not conducted new exploration 

activities, and had no new exploration expenses.
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The following table sets forth a breakdown of the production of Wang’ergou Mine and Shuanmazhuang Mine:

Six months ended 30 June

Items Unit 2024 2023 % of change

Mine

Of which: raw ores Kt 6,054.37 5,078.36 19.2%

Stripping in production Kt 3,457.22 2,978.78 16.1%

Stripping ratio in production t/t 0.57 0.59 -3.4%     

Dry processing

Raw ore feed Kt 6,238.23 4,966.43 25.6%

Preliminary concentrates output Kt 981.03 810.72 21.0%

Raw ore feed/preliminary 

concentrates output t/t 6.36 6.13 3.8%     

Wet processing

Preliminary concentrates feed Kt 1,153.51 961.56 20.0%

Iron ore concentrates output Kt 337.53 281.66 19.8%

Preliminary concentrates feed/iron 

ore concentrates output t/t 3.42 3.41 0.3%     

The following table sets forth a breakdown of the average unit cash operating costs of the iron ore concentrates 

of Wang’ergou Mine and Shuanmazhuang Mine:

Six months ended 30 June

Unit: RMB per ton 2024 2023 % of change

Mining costs 329.63 340.31 -3.1%

Dry processing costs 115.09 148.37 -22.4%

Wet processing costs 127.68 109.14 17.0%

Administrative expenses 62.17 58.71 5.9%

Distribution expenses – 1.82 -100%

Taxation 36.3 33.22 9.3%    

Total 670.87 691.57 -3.0%    
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During the Reporting Period, the average unit cash operating cost for iron ore concentrates of Wang’ergou Mine 

and Shuanmazhuang Mine decreased compared with the same period last year, which was mainly due to the 

combined effect of the decrease in the unit cost of raw material consumables in the mining and dry processing 

stages, and the increase in safety production costs in the wet processing stage during the Reporting Period.

Green Construction Materials – Construction Sand and Gravel Materials Business
The Company adheres to the national concept of “Ecological Priority and Green Development” and takes 

“Solid Waste Recycling, Ecological Restoration and Industrial Extension” as the development direction. The 

Company makes full use of its own abundant and high-quality solid waste resources, actively promotes the 

comprehensive utilisation of solid waste through advanced and excellent process equipment, and carries out 

the green construction materials, sand and gravel materials business.

As of 30 June 2024, the total treatment capacity of the Group’s solid waste comprehensive utilisation projects 

was approximately 6.4 Mtpa, of which the treatment capacity of the solid waste comprehensive utilisation 

project of Jiheng Mining was 3.7 Mtpa; the treatment capacity of the solid waste comprehensive utilisation 

project of Jingyuancheng Mining was approximately 2.7 Mtpa.

The following is a breakdown of the Group’s production and sales of sand and gravel materials:

As of 30 June As of 30 June As of 30 June As of 30 June

The Group

Output  

(Kt)

Sales volume  

(Kt)

Average sales price  

(RMB)

Average unit cash operating costs  

(RMB)

2024 2023

% of 

change 2024 2023

% of 

change 2024 2023

% of 

change 2024 2023

% of 

change

Building stones 244.29  849.77 -71.3% 220.03  859.78 -74.4% 32.40  30.83 5.1% 18.22 13.99 30.2%

Crushed sand 221.92  925.94 -76.0% 240.32  504.63 -52.4% 33.79  38.90 -13.1% 26.41 22.82 15.7%             

Total 466.21 1,775.71 -73.7% 460.35 1,364.41 -66.3% 33.12 33.80 -2.0% 22.1 18.60 18.9%             

The decrease in production and sales volume of sand and gravel materials during the Reporting Period as 

compared to the same period last year was mainly attributable to the impact of the continuous heavy rain 

disaster in late July 2023, which resulted in impurities seeping into the finished sand and gravel materials 

products stocked by Jingyuancheng Mining, leading to the inventory backlog; and the partial suspension of 

production of the sand and gravel materials business by the Company due to the reconstruction of damaged 

road facilities in Jiheng Mining.

During the Reporting Period, the average unit cash operating cost for sand and gravel materials of the Group 

increased compared with the same period last year, which was mainly due to the increase in the unit cost 

of raw materials used for processing gravel and mechanism sand during the Reporting Period, as well as the 

increase in unit labour costs as a result of the decrease in output. 



10 Aowei Holding Limited  Interim Report 2024

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
 

 
 

SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

The Group attached great importance to the occupational health and safety of employees, strictly complied 

with relevant laws and regulations, and aimed for “zero fatalities, zero serious injuries” as its safety goal. The 

Group adhered to the principle of “prioritising safety, emphasising prevention and managing comprehensively”, 

established a sound occupational health and safety production and management system, strengthened 

employees’ knowledge of occupational health and safety, and laid a solid foundation for occupational health and 

safety management to safeguard the safety and health of all employees and cooperative partners. In addition, 

the Group was also committed to protecting our environment, strictly complying with the environmental and 

climate-related laws and regulations issued by the Chinese government, and actively reviewing and assessing 

the environmental risks brought by its business operations. In addition, through the establishment of a 

comprehensive environmental management system, it has actively taken multiple measures to promote green, 

low-carbon environmental education, enhance environmental awareness, and minimise or avoid the adverse 

impact of daily operations on the environment. During the Reporting Period, there were no material safety and 

environmental incidents in the Group’s operations.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue
The Group’s revenue for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB323.7 million, representing a decrease 

of approximately RMB32.1 million or 9.0% as compared with the corresponding period of last year, which was 

mainly due to the combined effect of the decrease in production and sales volume of the Group’s iron ore 

concentrates and gravel materials, as well as the increase in the selling price of iron ore concentrates during 

the Reporting Period as compared to the corresponding period of last year.

Cost of Sales
The Group’s cost of sales for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB277.1 million, representing an 

increase of approximately RMB5.2 million or 1.9% as compared to the corresponding period of last year. The 

reason for the insignificant change in cost of sales was mainly attributable to the decrease in sales volume of 

the Group’s iron ore concentrates and gravel materials, coupled with a slight increase in the unit product sales 

cost during the Reporting Period.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin
The gross profit of the Group for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB46.7 million, while the gross 

profit for the corresponding period of last year was approximately RMB83.9 million. The decrease in gross 

profit was mainly due to the decrease in sales volume of iron ore concentrates during the Reporting Period. 

The gross profit margin decreased by approximately 9.2% as compared to the corresponding period of last 

year, which was 14.4%.



11Interim Report 2024 Aowei Holding Limited

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
 

 
 

Distribution Expenses
The Group’s distribution expenses for the Reporting Period were approximately RMB0.8 million, representing a 

decrease of approximately RMB1.4 million as compared with the corresponding period of last year, which was 

mainly due to the decrease in transportation costs generated by the replacement of sand and gravel materials 

products in the mining area of the Group during the Reporting Period.

Administrative Expenses
The Group’s administrative expenses for the Reporting Period were approximately RMB59.7 million, representing 

an increase of approximately RMB10.5 million or 21.3% as compared to the corresponding period of last year, 

which was mainly due to the increase in the loss expenses from work suspension included in the Group’s 

management costs during the Reporting Period.

Finance Costs
The Group’s finance costs for the Reporting Period were approximately RMB30.7 million, representing an 

increase of approximately RMB4.2 million or 16.1% as compared with the corresponding period of last year, 

which was mainly due to the increase in the average balance of the Group’s bank borrowings during the 

Reporting Period as compared with the corresponding period last year. Finance costs consist of interest 

expenses on bank borrowings and other finance expenses.

Income Tax Credit (Expense)
The Group’s income tax credits for the Reporting Period were approximately RMB1.7 million, while the income 

tax expenses for the corresponding period of last year were approximately RMB25.7 million. The income tax 

credit comprises the sum of current tax and deferred tax, which included overprovision of current tax in prior 

year of approximately RMB21.0 million and deferred tax of approximately RMB19.3 million.

Total Loss of the Group for the Period
The Group’s loss after tax for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB50.6 million, representing a decrease 

in loss of approximately RMB15.1 million as compared with the corresponding period of last year, which was 

mainly due to the combined effect of the decrease in gross profit as a result of the decrease in sales volume 

of iron ore concentrates, and no impairment loss on property, plant and equipment during the Reporting Period.

Property, Plant and Equipment
The net carrying value of the Group’s property, plant and equipment amounted to approximately RMB1,100.2 

million as of 30 June 2024, representing a decrease of approximately RMB52.5 million or 4.6% as compared 

with the end of last year, which was mainly due to the provision for depreciation of the property, plant and 

equipment.
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Construction in Progress
Construction in progress of the Group amounted to approximately RMB177.7 million as of 30 June 2024, 

representing an increase of approximately RMB4.4 million as compared with the end of last year.

Intangible Assets
Intangible assets of the Group mainly include mining rights and related premium paid to obtain the mining 

rights. As of 30 June 2024, the net value of the Group’s intangible assets was approximately RMB50.7 million, 

representing a decrease of approximately RMB3.9 million as compared with the end of last year.

Inventories
Inventories of the Group amounted to approximately RMB99.8 million as of 30 June 2024, representing a 

decrease of approximately RMB11.8 million or 10.6% as compared with the end of last year, which was mainly 

due to the decrease in inventories of finished goods during the Reporting Period.

Trade and Other Receivables
The Group’s trade and bills receivables amounted to approximately RMB103.0 million as of 30 June 2024, 

representing a decrease of approximately RMB6.6 million as compared with the end of last year, which was 

mainly due to the decrease in amount of credit sales during the credit period. The Group’s other receivables 

amounted to approximately RMB147.7 million as of 30 June 2024, representing a decrease of approximately 

RMB17.9 million as compared with the end of last year, which was mainly due to the decrease in prepayments 

and deposits.

Trade and Other Payables
The Group’s trade payables amounted to approximately RMB79.1 million as of 30 June 2024, representing a 

decrease of approximately RMB15.2 million as compared with the end of last year, which was mainly due 

to the decrease in trade payables to main suppliers. The Group’s other payables amounted to approximately 

RMB100.5 million as of 30 June 2024, representing a decrease of approximately RMB44.1 million as compared 

with the end of last year, which was mainly due to the decrease in the accruals during the Reporting Period.

Lease Liabilities
At as 30 June 2024, the lease liabilities of the Group amounted to approximately RMB0.7 million, including 

current and non-current liabilities, representing a decrease of approximately RMB1.0 million as compared with 

the end of last year.
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Cash and Borrowings
As of 30 June 2024, the cash and cash equivalents balances of the Group amounted to approximately RMB53.8 

million, representing an increase of approximately RMB19.3 million as compared with the end of last year. As 

of 30 June 2024, bank and other borrowings of the Group was approximately RMB954.5 million, representing 

an increase of approximately RMB42.5 million or 4.7% as compared to the end of last year. The interest rates 

of the borrowings as of 30 June 2024 ranged from 2.80% to 9.23% per annum. The Group’s bank and other 

borrowings of approximately RMB517.0 million were accounted for as current liabilities as of 30 June 2024.

Save as disclosed above, the Group has no outstanding mortgages, pledges, bonds or other loan capital 

(issued or agreed to be issued), bank overdrafts, borrowings, acceptance liabilities or other similar liabilities, 

hire purchase and finance lease commitments, or any guarantees or other material contingent liabilities. The 

Directors have confirmed that there was no material change in the liabilities and contingent liabilities of the 

Group since 30 June 2024 and up to the date of this interim report.

As of 30 June 2024, the overall financial status of the Group remained in a good condition.

Gearing Ratio
The gearing ratio of the Group was approximately 45.1% as of 30 June 2024, representing an increase of 

approximately 3.7% as compared to the end of last year. The gearing ratio was calculated as total bank and 

other borrowings divided by total assets.

Capital Commitment
At 30 June 2024, the total capital commitments of the Group amounted to approximately RMB19.7 million (31 

December 2023: approximately RMB19.8 million).

Interest Rate Risk and Foreign Currency Risk
The fair value interest rate risk of the Group is primarily related to bank and other borrowings. Most of the 

bank borrowings of the Group are due within one to three years. Therefore their fair value interest rate risk is 

low. The Company currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the management of the 

Group monitors interest rate exposure and will consider to hedge significant interest rate exposure if necessary.

The principal business of the Group is located in the PRC and the principal operation and transactions are carried 

out in RMB. Substantially all of the assets and liabilities of the Group are denominated in RMB. Since RMB is 

not freely convertible, the Chinese government may take actions to affect the exchange rate exposure, which 

may affect the Group’s net assets, earnings and any dividends it declares if such dividends are translated into 

foreign currency. The Group had no hedging in respect of the exchange rate risk.

Significant Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries, Affiliated Companies and 
Joint Ventures
The Group did not have any significant acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries, affiliated companies and joint 

ventures for the Reporting Period.
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Pledge of Assets and Contingent Liabilities
As of 30 June 2024, the Group’s bank and other borrowings of RMB517.0 million and RMB437.5 million were 

secured by the Group’s mining rights, right-of-use assets (land use right), properties and equipment, trade 

receivables, bank deposit, the land use rights, the tailings and solid waste and properties of a related party of 

the Group, and collectively secured by land use rights and properties of third parties and a related party and 

directors of the Company, respectively.

Save for those disclosed in this interim report, the Group had no material contingent liabilities as of 30 June 2024.

Future Plan and Outlook
Looking forward to the second half of the year, with the implementation of domestic real estate and 

infrastructure policies as well as equipment renewal policies, investment in infrastructure and manufacturing 

industry will maintain relatively high growth, and the decline in real estate investment is expected to narrow. 

As an important industrial basic raw material, the overall demand for steel will be boosted, supporting steel 

prices. Iron ore, the raw material for steel, may experience phased destocking. However, under the influence 

of negative factors such as crude steel control policies and the Federal Reserve’s interest rate cuts, there will 

be pressure on the demand for iron ore. The strong supply and weak demand will continue to be evident, 

which may suppress the growth of iron ore prices.

In the face of a complex and severe market situation, the Group will further deepen the cost reduction and 

efficiency improvement mechanism, adopt effective refined management measures, continuously optimize and 

improve the production process, enhance production efficiency, reduce operating costs, improve product quality, 

and enhance the profitability of various businesses. In particular, due to the impact of the continuous heavy rain 

disaster in late July 2023, the sand and gravel materials stocked by Jingyuancheng Mining were infiltrated with 

impurities resulting in quality losses, Jingyuancheng Mining will take initiatives to improve the quality of sand 

and gravel materials in its inventory and complete the sale in the second half of the year. At the same time, 

taking into account that the open-pit iron ore mining portion of Jiheng Mining is basically complete, and due to 

the uneconomical nature of underground mining and the uncertainty of future market conditions, the Company 

may consider disposing of Jiheng Mining’s iron ore business at an appropriate time to improve overall financial 

performance. In addition, to mitigate the impact of the suspension of Jiheng Mining’s iron ore business on the 

Group’s profitability, the Group will fully leverage its resource advantages in the green construction materials, 

sand and gravel materials business which will enhance the Group’s profitability and promote its sustainable 

development under the high-pressure environmental protection situation, creating more economic value and 

long-term benefits for the Group and its shareholders.
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS 
IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY 
AND ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 June 2024, the interests or short positions of the Directors and chief executives of the Company in 

the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company or its any associated corporations (within the 

meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the 

“SFO”)), which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 

7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which were taken or deemed to have 

under such provisions of SFO) or which were required, pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in 

the register referred to therein, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to 

the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers, were as follows:

Interests in the Shares of the Company:

Name of Directors and  

Senior Management Capacity/Nature of Interest Number of Shares

Approximate 

Percentage of 

Issued Shares

Mr. Li Ziwei Founder of a discretionary trust(2)(3) 1,181,480,000(L) 72.25%

Mr. Li Yanjun Interests held jointly with  

another person(2)(3)

1,181,480,000(L) 72.25%

    

Notes:

1. The letter “L” denotes long position in the Shares.

2. Mr. Li Ziwei is the settlor, protector and a beneficiary of the Chak Trust with Trident Trust Company (HK) Limited as the 

trustee which holds the entire issued share capital of Hengshi Holdings Limited (holding 100% issued share capital of Hengshi 

International Investments Limited) through Trident Trust Company (HK) Limited and is the settlor, protector and a beneficiary 

of the Seven Trust with Trident Trust Company (HK) Limited as the trustee which holds the entire issued share capital of 

Aowei International Developments Limited through Trident Trust Company (HK) Limited. Pursuant to the Confirmation Letters, 

Mr. Li Ziwei and Mr. Li Yanjun have acted and will continue to act in concert to make decisions and exercise discretions in 

respect of the matters of the Chak Trust and the Seven Trust and exercise all voting rights attached to the shares of Hengshi 

International Investments Limited and Aowei International Developments Limited, respectively. Therefore, Mr. Li Ziwei and Mr. 

Li Yanjun are deemed to be interested in the 1,147,730,000 Shares held by Hengshi International Investments Limited (which 

is 100% owned by Hengshi Holdings Limited) as disclosed above and the 33,750,000 Shares held by Aowei International 

Developments Limited.

3. Mr. Li Yanjun and Mr. Li Ziwei through the controlled corporations of Mr. Li Ziwei provided an interest in 829,630,000 shares 

as security to a person other than a qualified lender.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS OR SHORT POSITIONS IN THE 
SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

As of 30 June 2024 and so far as is known to the Directors, the interests or short positions of the substantial 

shareholders, other than the Directors or the chief executives of the Company whose interests or short positions 

in the shares of the Company and of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as 

set out above, who had 5% or more interests or short positions in the Shares and underlying Shares as recorded 

in the register required to be maintained by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO, were as follows:

Interests in the Shares of the Company:

Name of Shareholders Capacity/Nature of Interest Number of Share

Approximate 

Percentage of 

Issued Shares

Aowei International Developments 

Limited

Beneficial owner(2)(3) 1,181,480,000(L) 72.25%

Trident Trust Company (HK) 

Limited

Trustee 1,181,480,000(L) 72.25%

Hengshi Holdings Limited Interest in controlled corporation(2)(3) 1,181,480,000(L) 72.25%

Hengshi International Investments 

Limited

Beneficial owner(2)(3) 1,181,480,000(L) 72.25%

Fresh Idea Ventures Limited Person having a security interest in 

shares(4)

829,630,000(L) 50.73%

Huarong International Financial 

Holdings Limited

Interest in controlled corporation(4) 829,630,000(L) 50.73%

China Huarong Asset 

Management Co., Ltd.

Interest in controlled corporation(4) 829,630,000(L) 50.73%

    

Notes:

(1) The letter “L” denotes long position in the Shares.

(2) Hengshi Holdings Limited holds 100% issued share capital of Hengshi International Investments Limited, thus Hengshi Holdings 

Limited is deemed to be interested in the 1,147,730,000 Shares held by Hengshi International Investments Limited. Aowei 

International Developments Limited holds 33,750,000 Shares as a beneficial owner.

Mr. Li Ziwei and Mr. Li Yanjun are the ultimate controlling shareholders of Hengshi Holdings Limited, Hengshi International 

Investments Limited and Aowei International Developments Limited. Therefore, Hengshi Holdings Limited, Hengshi International 

Investments Limited and Aowei International Developments Limited are deemed to be interested in all the 1,181,480,000 

shares. Pursuant to the Confirmation Letters, Mr. Li Ziwei and Mr. Li Yanjun have acted and will continue to act in concert 

to make decisions and exercise discretions in respect of the matters of the Chak Trust and the Seven Trust and exercise 

all voting rights attached to the shares of Hengshi International Investments Limited and Aowei International Developments 

Limited, respectively.
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(3) Aowei International Developments Limited and Hengshi International Investments Limited provided an interest in 829,630,000 

Shares as security to a person other than a qualified lender. Each of Trident Trust Company (HK) Limited and Hengshi Holdings 

Limited, by virtue of their relationship with Aowei International Developments Limited and Hengshi International Investments 

Limited as disclosed in note (2) above, is deemed to have provided an interest in 829,630,000 Shares as security to a person 

other than a qualified lender.

(4) Fresh Idea Ventures Limited has a security interest in an aggregate of 829,630,000 Shares. Fresh Idea Ventures Limited is 

100% controlled by Linewear Assets Limited, which in turn is 100% controlled by Huarong International Financial Holdings 

Limited. Huarong International Financial Holdings Limited is thus deemed to be interested in the aforesaid 829,630,000 

Shares. Huarong International Financial Holdings Limited is controlled by Right Select International Limited and Camellia Pacific 

Investment Holding Limited as to 29.98% and 21.01%, respectively, while Right Select International Limited and Camellia 

Pacific Investment Holding Limited are 100% controlled by China Huarong International Holdings Limited. China Huarong 

International Holdings Limited is controlled by China Huarong Asset Management Co., Ltd. and Huarong Zhiyuan Investment 

& Management Co., Ltd.* as to 84.84% and 15.16%, respectively. Huarong Zhiyuan Investment & Management Co., Ltd.* is 

100% controlled by China Huarong Asset Management Co., Ltd.. Accordingly, China Huarong Asset Management Co., Ltd. is 

deemed to be interested in the aforesaid 829,630,000 Shares.

Save as disclosed above, so far as is known by or otherwise notified to the Directors, no other person or entity 

(other than the Director(s) or chief executive(s) of the Company) had interests or short positions in the Shares 

or underlying Shares representing 5% or more of the issued share capital of the Company as of 30 June 2024.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

As at the date of this interim report, the Company did not adopt any share option scheme.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the 

“Model Code”) as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding the 

Directors’ dealings in the Company’s securities. Specific enquiries have been made to all Directors of the 

Company and all Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code for the six months 

ended 30 June 2024.

CHANGE OF DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION

During the Reporting Period, there are no changes of information of the Directors required to be disclosed 

pursuant to Rule 13.51(B) of the Listing Rules.

*  For identification purpose only
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COMPETING BUSINESS AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS

As at 30 June 2024, none of the Directors, controlling shareholders or substantial shareholders of the Company 

or any of their respective close associates (as defined under the Listing Rules) had any competing interest in any 

business which competes or is likely to compete, either directly or indirectly, with the business of the Group.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES

In the first half of 2024, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any 

of the Company’s listed securities (including sale of treasury shares).

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As of 30 June 2024, the Group had 797 employees in total (the corresponding period in 2023: 988 employees 

in total). The total remuneration expenses and the amounts of other employees’ benefit were approximately 

RMB39.1 million (the corresponding period in 2023: approximately RMB45.0 million). Employee costs include 

basic remuneration, incentive salary, social pension insurance, medical insurance, work-related injury insurance 

and other insurances required by the PRC government. According to the Group’s remuneration policy, the 

employees’ income is linked to the performance of individual employee and the operation performance of the 

Group. The employees of the Group have to participate in the pension scheme managed and operated by 

local municipal government. Subject to the approval of the municipal government, the Company has to make 

a 12% contribution to the pension scheme according to the average salary of Hebei Province, so as to provide 

funding to their pension.

STAFF TRAINING SCHEME

The Group is well aware that employees are an important foundation for the development of an enterprise, 

and attaches great importance to the sustainable development of our employees. By constantly improving the 

internal staff training system, the Group has formulated scientific and reasonable staff training and development 

plans, and adopted a training method that combines theory and practice to better help employees improve 

their vocational skills.

SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Except as disclosed in the interim report, there is no material subsequent event affecting the Group which has 
occurred since 1 July 2024 and up to the date of this interim report.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Our Directors consider that good corporate governance is important in achieving effectiveness and integrity 
in management and internal procedures. We have complied with the Corporate Governance Code set out in 
Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules during the Reporting Period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) of the Company has terms of reference aligned with the code 
provisions as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision 
on the financial reporting process and internal controls of the Group. The Audit Committee consists of three 
independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wong Sze Lok (Chairman), Mr. Meng Likun and Mr. Ge Xinjian.

The interim financial results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024 are unaudited but have been 
reviewed by the Audit Committee, which was of the opinion that the results were prepared in accordance with 
the applicable accounting principles as well as the Listing Rules and that adequate disclosures have been made.

PUBLIC FLOAT
Based on the publicly available information to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors as of 
the date of this interim report, the Company has maintained the prescribed public float required by the Listing 
Rules for the Reporting Period and up to the date of this interim report.

INTERIM DIVIDEND
The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (2023: Nil).

MAJOR LEGAL PROCEEDING
During the six months ended 30 June 2024 the Group was not involved in any major legal proceedings or 
arbitrations. To the best knowledge of the Directors, there is no pending or potential major legal proceeding 
or claim as of the date of this interim report.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR

LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Six months ended 30 June

Notes 2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Restated)

Revenue 4 323,731 355,846

Cost of sales (277,059) (271,918)    

Gross profit 46,672 83,928

Other income, gains and losses, net 6 2,365 484

Distribution costs (821) (2,210)

Administrative expenses (59,684) (49,203)

Impairment losses under expected credit loss model, net 

of reversal 8 (10,128) (8,800)

Impairment losses of property, plant and equipment – (37,391)

Finance costs 7 (30,720) (26,469)    

Loss before tax (52,316) (39,661)

Income tax credit (expense) 9 1,729 (25,677)    

Loss for the period from continuing operations 11 (50,587) (65,338)

Discontinued operation

Loss for the period from discontinued operation 10 – (411)    

Loss for the period (50,587) (65,749)

Other comprehensive expense for the period

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to  
profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation  

of foreign operations (69) (14)    

Total comprehensive expense for the period (50,656) (65,763)    
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Loss per share in RMB 13

From continuing and discontinued operations

Basic (0.03) (0.04)    

Diluted N/A N/A    

From continuing operations

Basic (0.03) (0.04)    

Diluted N/A N/A    

Six months ended 30 June

Note 2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Restated)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2024

Notes

At  

30 June 

 2024

At  

31 December 

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 14 1,100,180 1,152,723

Construction in progress 15 177,681 173,263

Intangible assets 50,664 54,574

Equity instruments at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 51,091 –

Deposit paid for acquisition of equity instruments – 51,091

Pledged bank deposit 156,688 154,413

Prepayments 16 28,806 31,201

Deferred tax assets 147,323 166,637    

1,712,433 1,783,902    

Current assets

Inventories 99,792 111,646

Trade and other receivables 16 221,928 244,011

Restricted bank balances 27,005 26,970

Cash and cash equivalents 53,822 34,482    

402,547 417,109    

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 17 179,571 238,938

Contract liabilities 6,725 2,830

Lease liabilities 720 1,697

Bank and other borrowings 18 516,992 472,000

Tax payable 19,787 40,830

Deferred income 960 960

Provision for reclamation obligations 1,422 631    

726,177 757,886    
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Net current liabilities (323,630) (340,777)    

Total assets less current liabilities 1,388,803 1,443,125    

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings 18 437,500 440,000

Deferred income 10,560 11,040

Provision for reclamation obligations 25,802 26,488    

473,862 477,528    

Net assets 914,941 965,597    

Capital and reserves

Share capital 131 131

Reserves 914,810 965,466    

Total equity 914,941 965,597    

Note

At  

30 June 

 2024

At  

31 December 

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 

Share capital

Share 

premium

Statutory 

surplus 

reserve

Specific 

reserve

Exchange 

reserve Other reserve

Retained 

profits 

(accumulated 

loss) Total equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d) Note (e)

At 1 January 2023 (Audited) 131 1,142,640 84,556 30,763 40 (126,229) 382,887 1,514,788         

Loss for the period – – – – – – (65,749) (65,749)         

Other comprehensive expense for the period

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or 

loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign 

operations – – – – (14) – – (14)         

Total comprehensive expense for the period – – – – (14) – (65,749) (65,763)         

Transfer to specific reserve, net of utilisation – – – 105 – – (105) –         

At 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) 131 1,142,640 84,556 30,868 26 (126,229) 317,033 1,449,025         

At 1 January 2024 (Audited) 131 1,142,640 84,556 30,971 (12) (126,229) (166,460) 965,597         

Loss for the period – – – – – – (50,587) (50,587)         

Other comprehensive expense for the period

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or 

loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign 

operations – – – – (69) – – (69)         

Total comprehensive expense for the period – – – – (69) – (50,587) (50,656)         

Transfer back to accumulated loss, net of provision – – – (1,885) – – 1,885 –         

At 30 June 2024 (Unaudited) 131 1,142,640 84,556 29,086 (81) (126,229) (215,162) 914,941         
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Notes:

(a) Share premium

Under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands, the share premium account of the Company may be applied for payment 

of distributions or dividends to shareholders provided that immediately following the date on which the distribution or dividend 

is proposed to be paid, the Company is able to pay its debts as they fall due in the ordinary courses of business.

(b) Statutory surplus reserve

In accordance with the relevant PRC laws and regulations and the respective articles of association of the PRC subsidiaries, the 

PRC subsidiaries are required to appropriate 10% of their profit after taxation reported in their financial statements prepared 

in accordance with relevant accounting principles and financial regulations applicable to enterprises established in the PRC to 

the statutory surplus reserve. The appropriation to statutory surplus reserve may cease if the balance of the statutory surplus 

reserve has reached 50% of the registered capital of the relevant PRC subsidiaries.

The statutory surplus reserves can be utilised to make up prior year losses, if any, and can be applied in conversion into 

capital by means of capitalisation issue. However, when converting the statutory surplus reserve of the PRC subsidiaries 

into capital, the balance of such reserve remaining unconverted must not be less than 25% of the registered capital of the 

relevant PRC subsidiaries.

(c) Specific reserve

Pursuant to the relevant PRC regulations, appropriation for safety production and other related expenditures are accrued 

by the Group at fixed rates based on production volume (the “safety production fund”). The Group is required to make a 

transfer for the appropriation of safety production fund from retained earnings to a specific reserve. The appropriation for 

safety production fund may cease if the balance of the specific reserve at the beginning of the year has reached 5% of the 

revenue of the relevant PRC subsidiaries in the previous year. The safety production fund could be utilised when expenses 

or capital expenditures on safety production measures are incurred. The amount of safety production fund utilised would be 

transferred from specific reserve back to retained earnings.

(d) Exchange reserve

The exchange reserve comprises all foreign exchange adjustments arising from the translation of the Hong Kong dollars 

(“HK$”) denominated financial statements to the Group’s presentation currency. The reserve is dealt with in accordance with 

the accounting policy.

(e) Other reserve

The other reserve comprises the followings:

• the difference between the net assets of subsidiaries acquired and the consideration paid by the Group in exchange;

• the changes in equity arisen from the acquisition of non-controlling interests; and

• the shareholder’s loans waived by the ultimate controlling party.
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Operating activities

Cash from (used in) operations 26,158 (94,005)

Income tax paid – (4,176)   

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 26,158 (98,181)   

Investing activities

Payment for property, plant and equipment and construction in 

progress (18,437) (26,225)

Purchase of intangible assets – (552)

Other cash flows arising from investing activities 44 724   

Net cash used in investing activities (18,393) (26,053)   

Financing activities

New bank and other borrowings raised 407,000 581,500

Repayments of bank and other borrowings (364,508) (276,000)

Repayment of lease liabilities (1,000) (1,720)

Placement of pledged bank deposit – (150,000)

Interest paid (29,848) (25,533)   

Net cash from financing activities 11,644 128,247   

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 19,409 4,013

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 34,482 56,086

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (69) (14)   

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 53,822 60,085   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated

Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Aowei Holding Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 14 January 2011 

and redomiciled to the Cayman Islands on 23 May 2013 as an exempted company with limited liability 

under the Companies Law, Chapter 22 (2012 Revision, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. 

The Company and its subsidiaries (together the “Group”) are principally engaged in (i) the exploration, 

mining, processing and trading of iron ore products and major products including iron ores, preliminary 

concentrates and iron ore concentrates; (ii) the production and sales business of the green construction 

materials construction sand and gravel materials by recycling tailings and solid wastes in the People’s 

Republic of China (the “PRC”). The registered address of the Company is located at P.O. Box 309, 

Ugland House Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands. The principal place of business of the Company 

is located at 40th Floor, Dah Sing Financial Centre, No. 248 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong.

Pursuant to a Group reorganisation (the “Reorganisation”), the Company became the holding company 

of the companies now comprising the Group for the public listing of the Company’s shares on the Main 

Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). Details of the Reorganisation 

are set out in the prospectus of the Company dated 18 November 2013. The Company’s shares were 

listed on the Stock Exchange on 28 November 2013.

Items included in the financial information of each of the Group’s entities are measured using the 

currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of 

the Company is Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”). The Company’s primary subsidiaries were incorporated in 

the PRC and these subsidiaries considered Renminbi (“RMB”) as their functional currency. As the major 

operations of the Group are within the PRC, the Group determined to present its consolidated financial 

statements in RMB.

As at 30 June 2024, the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) considered the immediate parent 

and ultimate controlling parties of the Group to be Hengshi International Investments Limited, a company 

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, and Mr. Li Yanjun and Mr. Li Ziwei, respectively. Hengshi 

International Investments Limited does not produce financial statements available for public use.
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 

June 2024 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) as well as the 

applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix D2 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on 

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”). The interim condensed consolidated 

financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial 

statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2023.

As stated in the condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group’s incurred a loss of 

RMB50,587,000 as at 30 June 2024 and, as of that date, the Group’s current liabilities exceeded its current 

assets by approximately RMB323,630,000, and the Group’s borrowings due within one year amounted to 

approximately RMB516,992,000 and has capital commitments of approximately RMB19,733,000, while its 

cash and cash equivalents amounted to approximately RMB53,822,000 only. These events and conditions 

indicate the existence of material uncertainties which may cast significant doubt about the Group’s ability 

to continue as a going concern.

In view of such circumstances, the Directors have given careful consideration to the future liquidity and 

performance of the Group and its available sources of financing in assessing whether the Group will have 

sufficient financial resources to continue as a going concern after taking into consideration the followings:

(1) The Group will actively negotiate with banks for the renewal of the Group’s bank borrowings when 

they fall due in order to secure necessary funds to meet the Group’s working capital and financial 

requirements in the foreseeable future. In the opinion of the Directors, the Group will be able to 

roll over or refinance the bank borrowings upon their maturity;

(2) To realise the non-current assets, if necessary; and

(3) The executive directors, Mr. Li Yanjun who is also the chairman and one of the ultimate controlling 

parties of the Company, and Mr. Li Ziwei (also known as Leung Hongying Li Ziwei) who is also 

the chief executive officer and one of the ultimate controlling parties of the Company (collectively 

referred to the “Substantial Shareholders”) have undertaken to provide adequate funds to enable 

the Group to meet its liabilities and to settle financial obligations to third parties as and when they 

fall due. If necessary, the Substantial Shareholders will use their unsecured shares of the Company 

to provide the financial support to the Group.

Accordingly, the Directors consider that it is appropriate to prepare the condensed consolidated financial 

statements on a going concern basis.
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3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost 

basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

Other than additional/change in accounting policies resulting from application of amendments to 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), and application of certain accounting policies which 

became relevant to the Group in the current interim period, the accounting policies and methods of 

computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 

2024 are the same as those presented in the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the 

year ended 31 December 2023.

Application of amendments to IFRSs
In the current interim period, the Group has applied the following amendments to IFRSs issued by the 

IASB, for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the Group’s annual period beginning on or 

after 1 January 2024 for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements

Except as described below, the application of the amendments to IFRSs in the current interim period 

has had no material impact on the Group’s financial positions and performance for the current and prior 

periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

3.1 Impacts on application of Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current 
or Non-current (the “2020 Amendments”) and Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current 
Liabilities with Covenants (the “2022 Amendments”)
3.1.1 Accounting policies

Convertible loan notes (with conversion options not meeting “fixed for fixed 
criterion”)
When determining the classification of convertible loan notes as current or non-current, the 

Group considers both the redemption through cash settlement and the transfer of the Group’s 

own equity instruments as a result of exercise of conversion options by holders as settlement 

of the convertible loan notes.

3.1.2 Transition and summary of impact
The application of the amendments in the current period had no material impact on the 

condensed consolidated financial statements.
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4. REVENUE FROM CONTRACT WITH CUSTOMERS

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers
For the six months ended 30 June 2024 (unaudited)

Mining segment

RMB’000

Types of goods

Iron ore concentrates 306,694

Gravel materials 17,037  

Total 323,731  

Geographical markets

The PRC 323,731  

Timing of revenue recognition

A point in time 323,731  

For the six months ended 30 June 2023 (unaudited)

Mining segment

RMB’000

Types of goods

Iron ore concentrates 307,922

Gravel materials 47,924  

Total 355,846  

Geographical markets

The PRC 355,846  

Timing of revenue recognition

A point in time 355,846  
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5. OPERATING SEGMENTS
Information reported to the Directors, being the chief operating decision maker (the “CODM”), for the 
purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of goods or 
services delivered or provided. No operating segments identified by the CODM have been aggregated in 
arriving at the reportable segments of the Group.

Specifically, the Group’s reportable segments under IFRS 8 Operating Segments are as follows:

– Mining segment: the exploration, mining, processing and trading of iron ore products and major 
products including iron ores, preliminary concentrates and iron ore concentrates and the production 
and sales business of the green construction materials construction sand and gravel material by 
recycling tailings and solid wastes.

An operating segment regarding the provision of hospital management, establishment of specialist clinics, 
supply of medical consumables and nursing service was discontinued in the year ended 31 December 
2023 (the “Medical Segment”). The segment information reported below does not include any amount 
for this discontinued operation, which was described in more details in Note 10.

After discontinued the operation of the Medical Segment, information reported to the CODM for the 
purpose of resources allocation and assessment focuses on revenue analysis by types of services. No other 
discrete financial information is provided other than the Group’s results and financial position as a whole.

6. OTHER INCOME, GAINS AND LOSSES, NET

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment – 333

Loss on written-off of property, plant and equipment (434) –

Government grant (Note) 480 –

Interest income 2,319 151   

2,365 484   

Note: During the year ended 31 December 2023, according to the “Notice of the Hebei Provincial Development and Reform 
Commission on decomposing and issuing the 2023 central budget investment plan for special projects on pollution 
control and energy conservation and carbon reduction (energy conservation and carbon reduction direction)”, the Group 
received a government subsidy of RMB12,000,000 (the “Subsidy”) to compensate for the construction cost of the 
Group’s plant and machinery of approximately RMB12,000,000 related to pollution control and energy conservation and 
carbon reduction within the scheme. The Subsidy is recognised as deferred income in the consolidated statement of 
financial position and will be transferred to profit or loss over the useful lives of the related assets, in which these 
related assets have the useful life of 5 to 20 years. Subsidy of RMB480,000 was recognised as other income during 
the six months ended 30 June 2024.
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7. FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest expenses on:

– Bank borrowings 29,785 25,533

– Discounted bills 29 –

– Lease liabilities 23 55

Unwinding interest expenses on:

– Provision for reclamation obligations 883 881   

30,720 26,469   

8. IMPAIRMENT LOSSES UNDER EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS MODEL, NET

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Reversal of impairment losses on:

Trade receivables 1,604 761

Other receivables 50 2

Impairment losses on:

Trade receivables (11,558) (9,355)

Other receivables (224) (208)   

(10,128) (8,800)   

The basis of determining the inputs and assumptions and the estimation techniques used in the 

condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024 are the same as 

those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year 

ended 31 December 2023.
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9. INCOME TAX CREDIT (EXPENSE)

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current tax:

Provision for the period – (3,130)

Overprovision in prior years

PRC Enterprise Income Tax 21,043 –

Deferred tax

Current period (19,314) (22,547)   

1,729 (25,677)   

10. DISCONTINUED OPERATION

On 25 September 2023, the Group approved the deregistration of subsidiaries (the “Deregistration”), 

including Baoding Xinan Medical Management Consulting Limited, Baoding Aoxiang Property Services 

Limited and Baoding Xiangan Drug Sales Limited, which carried out all of the Group’s operations in the 

Medical Segment. The Deregistration was effected in order to focus the Group’s resources in its remaining 

business. The Deregistration was completed on 27 December 2023.

The loss for the period for the six months ended 30 June 2023 from the discontinued Medical Segment 

is set out below. The comparative figures in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and 

other comprehensive income have been restated to re-present the Medical Segment as a discontinued 

operation.

Six months 

ended  

30 June  

2023

RMB’000

Loss of Medical Segment for the period (411)  
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10. DISCONTINUED OPERATION (continued)

The results of the Medical Segment for the six months ended 30 June 2023, which have been included in 

the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, were as follows:

Six months 

ended  

30 June  

2023

RMB’000

Administrative expenses (411)  

Loss for the period (411)  

Cash flows from discontinued operation:

Six months 

ended  

30 June  

2023

RMB’000

Net cash used in operating activities (411)  

Six months 

ended  

30 June  

2023

RMB’000

Loss before tax from discontinued operations includes the followings:

Staff costs:

– salaries and other benefits in kind 397

– retirement benefits scheme contributions 14  

Total staff costs 411  
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11. LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Restated)

Loss for the period from continuing operations has been 
arrived at after charging:

Staff costs (include directors’ and chief executive’s 
emoluments):
– Salaries and other benefits in kind 31,719 37,893
– Retirement benefits scheme contributions 6,265 6,717
– Redundancy cost 1,129 –   

Total staff costs 39,113 44,610
Capitalised in inventories (16,607) (26,586)   

22,506 18,024   

Transportation service fees 62,500 71,504
Capitalised in inventories (61,679) (69,267)   

821 2,237   

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 46,800 36,954
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 5,711 5,627
Amortisation of intangible asset 3,910 4,251   

Total depreciation and amortisation 56,421 46,832
Capitalised in inventories (42,351) (38,032)   

14,070 8,800   

Cost of inventories recognised as an expense 274,613 269,294   

12. DIVIDENDS

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the current interim period (six months ended 30 

June 2023: Nil). The Directors have determined that no dividend will be paid in respect of the current 

interim period.
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13. LOSS PER SHARE

For continuing operations
The calculation of the basic loss per share from continuing operations attributable to owners of the 

Company is based on the following data:

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Loss for the period attributable to owners of the Company (50,587) (65,749)

Add: Loss for the period from discontinued operation – 411   

Loss for the purpose of basic loss per share from continuing 
operations (50,587) (65,338)   

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

’000 ’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose 
of basic loss per share 1,635,330 1,635,330   

For continuing and discontinued operation
The calculation of the basic loss per share from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to 

owners of the Company is based on the following data:

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Loss for the period from the continuing and discontinued 
operations attributable to owners of the Company for the 
purpose of basic loss per share (50,587) (65,749)   
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13. LOSS PER SHARE (continued)
From discontinued operation
For the six months ended 30 June 2023, basic loss per share for the discontinued operation is RMB0.00025 
per share based on the loss for the period from the discontinued operation of approximately RMB441,000 
and the denominators detailed above for both basic and diluted loss per share.

No diluted loss per share for both six months ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 were presented as there 
were no potential ordinary shares in issue for both six months ended 30 June 2024 and 2023.

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(a) Right-of-use assets
There is no new or renew of lease agreement during the current interim period.

During interim period ended 30 June 2023, the Group renewed a lease agreement with a lease 
term of two years. On the date of lease commencement, the Group recognised right-of-use assets 
of approximately RMB827,000 and lease liabilities of RMB827,000. The annual lease payment terms 
are fixed.

Lease prepayments comprise interests in leasehold land held for own use under operating leases 
located in the PRC, with original lease periods over 5 to 50 years. Up to the issue of these 
condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group is still in the process of applying for the title 
certificates of certain of its leasehold land with a carrying amount of approximately RMB52,972,000 
(31 December 2023: approximately RMB57,206,000). The Directors are of the opinion that the Group 
is entitled to lawfully and validly occupy or use of the above-mentioned properties and leasehold land.

(b) Property, plant and equipment (included right-of-use assets)
During the current interim period, the Group acquired of property, plant and equipment (including 
right-of-use assets) with a cost of approximately RMB328,000 (six months ended 30 June 2023: 
approximately RMB9,440,000) and the depreciation of property, plant and equipment (including right-
of-use assets) charged for the six months ended 30 June 2024 was approximately RMB52,511,000 
(six months ended 30 June 2023: approximately RMB42,581,000).

During the current interim period, the Group has written-off of property, plant and equipment with 
an aggregate carrying amount of approximately RMB434,000 (six months ended 30 June 2023: Nil), 
resulting in a loss on written-off of approximately RMB434,000 (six months ended 30 June 2023: Nil).

There is no disposal of property, plant and equipment during the current interim period.

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group disposed of property, plant and equipment 
with an aggregate carrying amount of approximately RMB240,000 for proceeds of approximately 
RMB573,000, resulting in a gain on disposal of approximately RMB333,000.

The Group’s property, plant and equipment are substantially located in the PRC. As at 30 June 
2024, the Group had not obtained title certificates of certain of its buildings and plants with an 
aggregate carrying amount of approximately RMB223,935,000 (31 December 2023: approximately 
RMB228,362,000). The Directors are of the opinion that the Group is entitled to lawfully and validly 
occupy or use of the above-mentioned properties.
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15. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

During the current interim period, additions of construction in progress of the Group, representing mainly 

the green mines building costs, processing plant, machinery and equipment under construction and 

installation, amounted to approximately RMB4,492,000 (six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB11,982,000).

16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

At  

30 June  

2024

At  

31 December  

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables 119,378 115,477

Less: Allowance for credit losses (18,803) (8,849)   

Total trade receivables, net (Note (a)) 100,575 106,628   

Bills receivables (Note (b)) 2,465 2,950   

Prepayments and deposits (Note (c)) 121,760 130,086

Value-added tax recoverable – 10,000

Other receivables 29,577 29,017   

151,337 169,103

Less: Allowance for credit losses (3,643) (3,469)   

Total other receivables, net 147,694 165,634

Prepayments classified as non-current assets (28,806) (31,201)   

Other receivables, net 118,888 134,433   

Trade and other receivables, net 221,928 244,011   
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16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)
Notes:

(a) Ageing analysis

Under certain circumstances, a credit period of up to one year is granted to customers that have a good track record 

with the Group and in good credit condition.

The following is an analysis of trade receivables by age, presented based on invoice dates, net of allowance for credit 

losses.

At  

30 June  

2024

At  

31 December  

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0 to 30 days 1,050 1,585

31 to 90 days 13,020 13,236

91 to 180 days 5,914 26,803

181 to 365 days 36,427 25,692

Over 365 days 44,164 39,312   

100,575 106,628   

(b) As at 30 June 2024, total bills receivable amounting to approximately RMB2,465,000 (31 December 2023: RMB2,950,000) 

are held by the Group for future settlement of trade receivables. The Group continues to recognise their full carrying 

amounts at the end of the reporting period. All bills received by the Group are with a maturity period of less than one 

year.

(c) Prepayments and deposits mainly represent advance payments made to the following Group’s transportation service 

providers.

At  

30 June  

2024

At  

31 December  

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Laiyuan County Huiguang Logistics Co., Ltd* 17,500 30,224

Laiyuan County Aotong Transportation Co., Ltd.* 6,422 –

Laiyuan County Ruitong Transportation Co., Ltd.* 41,394 38,606   

65,316 68,830   

* For identification purpose only
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17. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

At  

30 June  

2024

At  

31 December  

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade payables 79,085 94,279

Other taxes payable 10,068 18,843

Payables for construction work and equipment purchases 55,812 69,429

Interest payables 1,659 1,693

Other payables and accruals 32,947 54,694   

179,571 238,938   

Notes:

(a) The following is an analysis of trade payables by age, presented based on invoice dates:

At  

30 June  

2024

At  

31 December  

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0 to 30 days 22,168 36,206

31 to 90 days 13,976 17,226

91 to 180 days 3,779 5,144

181 to 365 days 9,214 5,691

Over 365 days 29,948 30,012   

79,085 94,279   

18. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

On 21 February 2024, the Group renewed a bank borrowing amounting to RMB117,000,000, which carries 

interest at a fixed rate of 9.23% with a maturity date of 20 February 2025.

On 20 February 2024, the Group renewed a bank borrowing amounting to RMB120,000,000, which carries 

interest at a fixed rate of 9.23% with a maturity date of 19 February 2025.
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18. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (continued)

On 25 June 2024, the Group renewed a bank borrowing amounting to RMB90,000,000, which carries 

interest at a rate of Loan Prime rate minus 0.65% with a maturity date of 24 June 2025.

On 1 April 2024, the Group obtained a new bank borrowing amounting to RMB30,000,000, which carries 

interest at a fixed rate of 8% with a maturity date of 25 September 2024.

On 17 June 2024, the Group obtained a new other borrowing amounting to RMB50,000,000, which 

carries a processing charge of RMB508,000 with a maturity date of 1 July 2024. The amount was fully 

repaid on 1 July 2024.

19. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value measurements and valuation processes
The board of directors of the Company is responsible to determine the appropriate valuation techniques 

and inputs for fair value measurements.

In estimating the fair value, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. For 

instruments with significant unobservable inputs under Level 3, the Group engages third party qualified 

valuers to perform the valuation. The board of directors works closely with the qualified external valuers 

to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model.

The fair values of these financial assets and financial liabilities are determined (in particular, the valuation 

technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value 

measurements are categorised (Levels 1 to 3) based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value 

measurements is observable.

There was no transfer of fair value measurements between levels of fair value hierarchy during the six 
months ended 30 June 2024.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets

Equity 

instruments  

at FVTOCI

RMB’000

At 1 January 2024 (audited) –

Transferred from deposit paid for acquisition of equity instruments 51,091  

At 30 June 2024 (unaudited) 51,091  
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20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) Capital commitments outstanding not provided for in the interim financial report

At  

30 June  

2024

At  

31 December  

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Capital expenditure in respect of the acquisition of 

property, plant and equipment contracted for but not 

provided in the consolidated financial statements 19,733 19,833   

(b) Environmental contingencies
Under existing legislation, management believes that there are no probable liabilities that will have 
a material adverse effect on the financial position or operating results of the Group. Laws and 
regulations protecting the environment have generally become more stringent in recent years and 
could become more stringent in the future. Environmental liabilities are subject to considerable 
uncertainties which affect the Group’s ability to estimate the ultimate cost of remediation efforts. 
However, environmental laws and regulations continue to evolve. Management of the Group regularly 
reassesses environmental remediation for its operations. These uncertainties include.

(i) the exact nature and extent of the contamination at the mines and processing plants;

(ii) the extent of required clean-up efforts;

(iii) varying costs of alternative remediation strategies;

(iv) changes in environmental remediation requirements; and

(v) the identification of new remediation sites.

The amount of such future cost is indeterminable due to such factors as the unknown magnitude 
of possible contamination and the unknown timing and extent of the corrective actions that 
may be required. Accordingly, the outcome of environmental liabilities under proposed for future 
environmental legislation cannot be reasonably estimated at present and could be material.
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20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)

(b) Environmental contingencies (continued)
Since 2020, the Group has implemented the requirements in accordance with the “Code for Green 
Mine Construction in the Nonferrous Metals Industry” (DZ/T 0320-2018). The implementation of the 
green mine construction including engaging designers, consultants and environmental management 
companies to work with internal experts to formulate the green mine plans. The Group also 
strengthened its self-discipline in the mining operations, undertaking the corporate responsibility 
of saving resources, energy conservation and emission reduction, environmental reconstruction, 
land reclamation, assisting local economic and social development, increasing investment in mine 
environmental protection and governance. Jiheng Mining has obtained the title of provincial green 
mine in February 2021 and Jingyuancheng Mining is applying for the title of national/provincial green 
mine which is in progress up to the date of this report.

(c) Governmental and regulatory levies
The Group is subject to certain levies (mineral resources compensation, water and soil loss 
compensation, pollutant discharge fee etc.) imposed by relevant government authorities in 
accordance with relevant PRC laws and regulations. Under such laws and regulations, the Group 
has fully fulfilled their responsibilities in paying the respective levies during the periods presented. 
The Directors are of the opinion that the Group had no other material obligations or liabilities of 
such levies at the end of the reporting period.

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the periods presented, the Group entered into transactions with the following related parties.

Name of party Relationship

Mr. Li Yanjun One of the ultimate controllers and the Director

Mr. Li Ziwei One of the ultimate controllers and the Director

Hebei Aowei Industrial Group. Co., Limited* 

(“Hebei Aowei”)

A company ultimately owned by Mr. Li Yanjun

Beijing Tong Da Guang Yue Trading Co., 

Limited* (“Tong Da”)

A joint venture owned by Mr. Li Yanjun

Beijing Tongchan Ritan Club Co. Limited* 

(“Ritan Club”)

A company ultimately owned by Mr. Li Yanjun

  

* For identification purpose only
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21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Other than as disclosed elsewhere in the condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group had 

following transactions with related parties:

Six months ended 30 June

Note 2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Repayment of lease liabilities (a) 1,000 1,720    

Notes:

(a) Repayment of lease liabilities represents office and car park rental paid and payable to Ritan Club.

(b) As at 30 June 2024, bank borrowing of RMB266,300,000 (31 December 2023: RMB268,000,000) is secured by the 
properties of Tong Da and guaranteed by certain subsidiaries of the Company, Mr. Li Yanjun and Mr. Li Ziwei.

As at 30 June 2024, bank borrowing of RMB236,992,000 (31 December 2023: RMB237,000,000) is secured by land use 
right and properties of Hebei Aowei and the properties of independent third parties, and guaranteed by Hebei Aowei, 
Mr. Li Yanjun and independent third parties.

As at 30 June 2024, bank borrowing of RMB139,700,000 (31 December 2023: RMB170,000,000) is secured by the 
mining right of the Group and guaranteed by Mr. Li Yanjun and Mr. Li Ziwei.

As at 30 June 2024, bank borrowing of RMB30,000,000 (31 December 2023: Nil) is secured by the tailings and solid 
waste of the Group and guaranteed by Mr. Li Yanjun and Mr. Li Ziwei.

(c) The Directors are of the view that the terms of the above related party transactions are fair and reasonable, based on 
normal commercial terms.

Compensation of key management personnel
The remuneration for key management personnel, including amounts paid to the Directors and certain of the employees, is 
as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Basic salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 1,928 1,894

Retirement scheme contributions 38 53   

1,966 1,947   
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